No. 37/2023
TO UEFA MEMBER ASSOCIATIONS

For the attention of
the President and the General Secretary

Your reference Your correspondence of Our reference Date
NASP/fav 7 July 2023

UEFA annual HatTrick solidarity and incentive payments 2023/24

Dear Sir or Madam,

With reference to the UEFA HatTrick V Regulations (Edition 2021) and the programme guidelines (see
enclosures), UEFA is pleased to confirm that the annual solidarity and incentive payments for the 2023/24
season (up to €2.4m) will be made as follows.

First annual payment (Article 4(2)(b))
€1,230,000 will be automatically transferred to your association’s bank account on 21 July 2023.

Second annual payment (Article 4(2)(b))

A maximum of €540,000 will be transferred to your association’s bank account on 24 November 2023.
The exact amount will depend on whether your national association has fulfilled the criteria and provided
the requested documentation (see the enclosed guidelines).

A detailed spreadsheet showing the exact amount that your association is entitled to receive will be sent
to you in November from UEFAHatTrick@uefa.ch (for the attention of the general secretary, with a copy
to your HatTrick programme coordinator).

Final annual payment (Article 4(2)(b))

The balance will be transferred to your association’s bank account in June 2024. The exact amount will
depend on whether your national association has fulfilled the criteria and provided the requested
documentation (see the enclosed guidelines).

A credit advice, with a detailed spreadsheet showing the balance that your association is entitled to
receive, will be sent to you in May 2024 from UEFAHatTrick@uefa.ch (for the attention of the general
secretary, with a copy to your HatTrick programme coordinator).
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The following table provides a breakdown of each of the three instalments:

Max.
amounts

€800,000

€250,000
€250,000

€200,000

€200,000

€100,000
€100,000
€50,000

€2,400,000

Incentive payments

Solidarity payment for running costs

Participation in UEFA youth, women'’s, futsal and
amateur competitions

UEFA club licensing system

Good governance

UEFA Grassroots Charter

UEFA women'’s football development programme
UEFA Coaching Convention
UEFA Referee Convention

UEFA elite youth player development programme

UEFA football and social responsibility
programme

Travelling expenses for national teams

Anti-match-fixing and integrity activities

Total HatTrick V

*This amount relates to participation in the following competitions:

UEFA European Under-17 Championship €25,000
UEFA European Under-19 Championship €25,000
UEFA Regions’ Cup €10,000
UEFA European Futsal Championship €20,000
UEFA European Women's Under-17 Championship €35,000
UEFA European Women's Under-19 Championship €35,000

**This

Instalment 1
July

€800,000

€130,000
(to cover operating
costs)

€100,000
€100,000

€100,000

€1,230,000

competitions:

UEFA European Under-21 Championship

amount relates

Instalment 2
November

€150,000*

€140,000

(for good governance
principles and 50% of
the good governance
projects)

€50,000
(for UEFA football in
schools)

€75,000

€50,000

€50,000

€25,000

€540,000

UEFA Futsal Champions League

UEFA European Women's Futsal Championship
UEFA European Under-19 Futsal Championship

UEFA Women's Champions League

UEFA European Women's Championship

to participation

Instalment 3
June

€100,000**

€120,000

(certification system)

€60,000

(for 50% of the good
governance projects;
anti-doping education;
UEFA Football Doctor
Education Programme)

€150,000
(for UEFA Grassroots
Charter)

€75,000

€50,000

€50,000

€25,000

Balance =
up to €630,000

in the following

€20,000
€20,000
€8,000
€7,000
€20,000
€25,000

We also take the opportunity to inform you that the UEFA HatTrick VI Regulations (Edition 2024), which

will cover the 2024-28 cycle, will be sent out by circular letter over the coming summer.

Please share this information with all those concerned in your association. If you have any queries
regarding the solidarity and incentive payments for the 2023/24 season, please write to us at
UEFAHatTrick@uefa.ch.
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Yours faithfully,

UEFA

Theodore Theodoridis
General Secretary

Enclosures

- UEFA HatTrick V Regulations (Edition 2021)

- HatTrick V Programme — Guidelines (2023/24 season)

- Spreadsheet detailing the incentive payments for the 2022/23 season

cc (with enclosures)

- UEFA Executive Committee

- UEFA HatTrick Committee

- European members of the FIFA Council
- FIFA, Zurich




